


INSTITUTION INFORMATION

Founded in 1897, Zhejiang University (ZJU) is a
member of China’s prestigious C9 league, with
36 Colleges and Schools and 53,673 students
(6,843 international students). School of
Management at Zhejiang University (SOM-ZJU)

is one of business schools worldwide to be triple-
accredited by AMBA, EQUIS and AACSB. Located =--j-
in the most entrepreneurial region of China, we S
pride ourselves on a culture of innovation and
entrepreneurship.

School of Management, Zhejiang University
(SOM-ZJU)

Institution Name

Location Hangzhou, China

Zhejiang University

+ # 54 QS World University Rankings 2020

+ #16 US News Global Universities in Asia 2019
Ranking « # 3 Best Chinese Universities by ARWU 2018

School of Management

* # 54 THE Business & Economics Ranking 2019

+ #101-150 QS Business & Management Ranking 2019

Zhejiang University:
http://www.zju.edu.cn/english/
School of Management:

Pzl http://www.som.zju.edu.cn/en/
International College:
http://iczu.zju.edu.cn/english/

Language of Instruction Chinese/English

CONTACT INFORMATION

Program Coordinator HUANG Yuting (Ms.)

International Cooperation and Accreditation Office
School of Management, Zhejiang University
Postal Address 402B, School of Management, Zhejiang University Zijingang Campus, 866 Yuhangtang
Rd.,
Hangzhou, China 310058

Phone +86-571-88208867; +86-571-88206402 (Fax)

Email ythuang@zju.edu.cn



ACADEMIC CALENDAR

http://www.zju.edu.cn/english/19600/list.htm
* The exact registration date for exchange students will be confirmed on Admission Notice.

Fall/Winter Semester 2019-2020

Fall Quarter 2019
September 6-November 9

September 6-8

D) ST * Registration at International College may take place ahead of September 6

Quarter Dates September 9-November 4
Examinations November 5-9

Winter Quarter 2019

November 11-January 17

November 11 Classes begin

Quarter Dates November 11-January 7
Examinations January 8-17

Winter Vacation
January 18-February 20

Spring/Summer Semester 2019-2020

Spring Quarter 2020
February 21-April 25 2020

February 21-23

Registration & Orientation . . .
9 * Registration at International College may take place ahead of February 21

Quarter Dates February 24-April 20
Examinations April 21-25

Summer Quarter 2020

April 27-July 3

April 27 Classes begin
Quarter Dates April 27-June 22

Examinations June 23-July 3



ACADEMICS

Course offerings for the new academic year may not be
available at the time of application. Course registration
for exchange students takes place during registration and
orientation week.

Courses

Zhejiang University follows credit unit system (c.u.).
Course Load For undergraduates, 2 c.u. is a one quarter course, 3 c.u.
course is a full semester.

To be successful at Zhejiang University, students must be
i proficient in English—both written and verbal. Although
we do not require any official record of English proficiency,
the home institution should evaluate students’ English
language proficiency prior to nominating them to Zhejiang
University.
* No credit requirements for exchange students and please
consult home institution for overseas study plan.

Restrictions

To help facilitate transfer credit towards degree, Zhejiang
University will release transcript to the student’s home

Tra#ag»cripts institution by email at the beginning of subsequent
semester. Hard copies by express mail/courier are available
i l upon request.

NOMINATION & APPLICATION

October 15 for Spring/Summer semester (Sep. — Jan.)

ot o 2 s April 15 for Fall/Winter semester (Feb. - Jul.)

November 1 for Spring/Summer semester (Sep. - Jan.)

Epplicaticnibeadlines May 1 for Fall/Winter semester (Feb. -Jul.)

+ Application Form signed by applicant and approved by home university
coordinator
* Photocopy of passport valid at least six months into the future upon completion of
exchange
* Transcript of the most recent one academic year

Application Materials * Physical Examination Form
+ Submit online Application for Admission to Zhejiang University via (http://iczu.zju.
edu.cn:8080/zjdxIxszsxt/default_xs_en.jsp), print and sign it

*Materials listed above should be sent by email to SOM-ZJU exchange program
coordinator - Ms. HUANG Yuting via ythuang@zju.edu.cn, in one PDF file per student.

Admission Notice will be sent to the home university coordinators:
+ at the beginning of January for Spring/Summer semester

+ at the beginning of July for Fall/Winter semester

Please prepare your trip according to Admission Notice

Admission Notification



HOUSING & INSURANCE

On Campus

Off Campus

Insurance

Zhejiang University offers on-campus housing for each exchange student with a monthly
rate of around 1500 RMB/person. Please prepare 800 RMB for refundable room deposit upon
lodging in.

For detailed information, please refer to:
http://iczu.zju.edu.cn/english/redir.php?catalog_id=22249

Exchange students living off campus must submit Application Form to the International
College and get approval. After signing contract with the owner/agent, you need to go
to the local police station for a residence registration. Please remember to have your new
address recorded at the International College within 24 hours after signing the contract.

Exchange students shall purchase overseas insurance at home country before leaving for
China.




ENGLISH COURSES

(School of Management Zhejiang University)

Undergraduate Program 2018-2019

+ Language: Chinese/English
* Length of study: 4 years

English Courses

Course Credits Hours Lecturer Semester
. ZHANG Zhongyuan .
Social Psychology 3 48 U Fefing Fall-Winter
Managerial Statistics 3 48 MA Hong Spring-Summer
Applied Operations Research | 3 48 ZHOU Weihua Spring-Summer
Econometrics 3 48 YE Chunhui Spring-Summer
Strategic Management 2 32 ZHANG Qiyuan Fall-Winter
Human Resource Management 2 32 YAN Shimei Summer
Management Communication 2 32 LU Jiaying Spring
Management Information Systems 2 32 QU Wenguang Winter
Fundamentals of Management 3 48 ZHANG Zhongyuan LRI/ S
Summer
. . ZHANG Qiyuan W
International Business 2 32 ZHANG Gangfeng Fall-Winter

Note:

Intermediate and Advanced Chinese Language course are offered to international students with each course
including 48 teaching hours per semester. Prerequisite: Chinese language proficiency equivalent to Grade 4 (HSK
old version) or score 190 in Grade 4 or above (HSK new version).




ENGLISH COURSES

(School of Management Zhejiang University)

Master Program

+ Language: English
* Length of study: 2 years

English Courses

Course

Advanced Microeconomics
Intermediate Econometrics

Game Theory

Operations Research II

R Language and Data Analysis
Technology and Innovation Strategy
Logistics and Supply Chain Management
Data Mining

Service Management

Credits

N N N N N N N NN

Hours
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
32

Lecturer
MAO Rui

LIU Xia

JIN Qingwei
MA Hong

LIN Shanshan
WU Dong
LIU Nan
CHEN Xi

Semester
Fall-Winter
Fall-Winter
Fall-Winter
Fall-Winter
Fall-Winter
Fall-Winter
Spring-Summer
Fall-Winter




ENGLISH COURSES

(Schools of Social Sciences Zhejiang University)

Undergraduate

Course College/School

Derivatives and Risk Management College of Economics

The Theory of Incentives College of Economics
International Trade College of Economics
China Finance College of Economics
Financial Modeling College of Economics
International Finance College of Economics
Financial Markets and Institutions College of Economics
Financial Modeling College of Economics

College of Public Affairs
College of Public Affairs

College of Public Affairs

Social Policy

Urban Geography
Risk Management
Land Ecology College of Public Affairs
College of Public Affairs

College of Public Affairs

Gender and Society

Classical Sociological Theory
Information Retrieval College of Public Affairs
American Government and Politics College of Public Affairs
Applying Statistics College of Education
Exercise and Psychological Management College of Education
Statistics and Measurement of Education College of Education
Education Science Research Approaches College of Education
Special English College of Education

Information Management and

College of Education
E-government

Intermediate Financial Accounting College of Economics

Public Choice Theory College of Economics

Econometrics College of Economics

Semester

Summer
Spring

Spring- Summer
Spring-Summer
Spring-Summer
Spring-Summer
Spring
Spring-Summer
Spring
Summer
Summer
Spring
Spring-Summer
Spring-Summer
Spring-Summer
Summer
Summer
Spring-Summer
Summer
Spring

Summer
Summer

Spring-Summer
Spring

Spring-Summer

Credits

N N PR NN W W W NN DN DN WDNN Ww ww NN W

[\

1.5

Teaching
hour per
week

6.0-0.0
4.0-0.0
3.0-0.0
3.0-0.0
3.0-0.0
3.0-0.0
4.0-0.0
3.0-0.0
4.0-0.0
4.0-0.0
4.0-0.0
4.0-0.0
2.0-2.0
3.0-0.0
2.0-2.0
4.0-0.0
4.0-0.0
4.0-0.0
4.0-0.0
4.0-0.0
4.0-0.0

4.0-0.0

3.0-0.0
3.0-0.0
3.0-0.0



Course

International Trade

Communicating in International
Business

International Financial Management
International Settlements

Advanced Microeconomics
International Trade

English for Business Communication
Industrial Organization Theory

" Fixed Income Analytics & Models

{ Intermediate Microeconomics

English for Business Communication
§ Regulation Economics

s Investment Theory
SR ]

College/School

College of Economics
College of Economics

College of Economics
College of Economics
College of Economics
College of Economics
College of Economics
College of Economics
College of Economics
College of Economics
College of Economics
College of Economics

College of Economics

Semester

Spring-Summer
Spring-Summer

Spring-Summer
Spring
Fall-Winter
Fall-Winter
Fall-Winter
Fall-Winter
Fall-Winter
Fall-Winter
Fall-Winter

Fall

Fall-Winter

Credits

w

w N W W w W W W W Ny W

Teaching
hour per
week

3.0-0.0
3.0-0.0

3.0-0.0
4.0-0.0
3.0-0.0
3.0-0.0
3.0-0.0
3.0-0.0
3.0-0.0
3.0-0.0
3.0-0.0
4.0-0.0
3.0-0.0




