# STUDENT EXCHANGE FACT SHEET 2019-2020







Institution Name	School of Management, Zhejiang University (SOM-ZJU)
Location	Hangzhou, China
Ranking	Zhejiang University  # 54 QS World University Rankings 2020  #16 US News Global Universities in Asia 2019  # 3 Best Chinese Universities by ARWU 2018  School of Management  # 54 THE Business & Economics Ranking 2019  # 101-150 QS Business & Management Ranking 2019
Website	Zhejiang University: http://www.zju.edu.cn/english/ School of Management: http://www.som.zju.edu.cn/en/ International College: http://iczu.zju.edu.cn/english/
Language of Instruction	Chinese/English

## **CONTACT INFORMATION**

<b>Program Coordinator</b>	HUANG Yuting (Ms.)
Postal Address	International Cooperation and Accreditation Office School of Management, Zhejiang University 402B, School of Management, Zhejiang University Zijingang Campus, 866 Yuhangtang Rd., Hangzhou, China 310058
Phone	+86-571-88208867; +86-571-88206402 (Fax)
Email	ythuang@zju.edu.cn

## **ACADEMIC CALENDAR**

http://www.zju.edu.cn/english/19600/list.htm

\* The exact registration date for exchange students will be confirmed on Admission Notice.

#### Fall/Winter Semester 2019-2020

## Fall Quarter 2019 September 6-November 9

Registration & Orientation	September 6-8 * Registration at International College may take place ahead of September 6
Quarter Dates	September 9-November 4
Examinations	November 5-9

## Winter Quarter 2019 November 11-January 17

November 11	Classes begin
Quarter Dates	November 11-January 7
Examinations	January 8-17

Winter Vacation January 18-February 20

## Spring/Summer Semester 2019-2020

## Spring Quarter 2020 February 21-April 25 2020

Registration & Orientation	February 21-23 * Registration at International College may take place ahead of February 21
Quarter Dates	February 24-April 20
Examinations	April 21-25

## Summer Quarter 2020 April 27-July 3

April 27	Classes begin
Quarter Dates	April 27-June 22
Examinations	June 23-July 3



## **ACADEMICS**



Course offerings for the new academic year may not be available at the time of application. Course registration for exchange students takes place during registration and orientation week.

Zhejiang University follows credit unit system (c.u.). For undergraduates, 2 c.u. is a one quarter course, 3 c.u. course is a full semester.

To be successful at Zhejiang University, students must be proficient in English—both written and verbal. Although we do not require any official record of English proficiency, the home institution should evaluate students' English language proficiency prior to nominating them to Zhejiang University.

\* No credit requirements for exchange students and please consult home institution for overseas study plan.

To help facilitate transfer credit towards degree, Zhejiang University will release transcript to the student's home institution by email at the beginning of subsequent semester. Hard copies by express mail/courier are available upon request.

#### **NOMINATION & APPLICATION**

Nomination Deadlines	October 15 for Spring/Summer semester (Sep. – Jan.) April 15 for Fall/Winter semester (Feb. – Jul.)
Application Deadlines	November 1 for Spring/Summer semester (Sep Jan.) May 1 for Fall/Winter semester (FebJul.)
Application Materials	<ul> <li>Application Form signed by applicant and approved by home university coordinator</li> <li>Photocopy of passport valid at least six months into the future upon completion of exchange</li> <li>Transcript of the most recent one academic year</li> <li>Physical Examination Form</li> <li>Submit online Application for Admission to Zhejiang University via (http://iczu.zju.edu.cn:8080/zjdxlxszsxt/default_xs_en.jsp), print and sign it</li> <li>*Materials listed above should be sent by email to SOM-ZJU exchange program coordinator - Ms. HUANG Yuting via ythuang@zju.edu.cn, in one PDF file per student.</li> </ul>
Admission Notification	Admission Notice will be sent to the home university coordinators: <ul><li>at the beginning of January for Spring/Summer semester</li><li>at the beginning of July for Fall/Winter semester</li></ul> Please prepare your trip according to Admission Notice

## **HOUSING & INSURANCE**

On Campus	Zhejiang University offers on-campus housing for each exchange student with a monthly rate of around 1500 RMB/person. Please prepare 800 RMB for refundable room deposit upon lodging in.  For detailed information, please refer to:  http://iczu.zju.edu.cn/english/redir.php?catalog_id=22249
Off Campus	Exchange students living off campus must submit Application Form to the International College and get approval. After signing contract with the owner/agent, you need to go to the local police station for a residence registration. Please remember to have your new address recorded at the International College within 24 hours after signing the contract.
Insurance	Exchange students shall purchase overseas insurance at home country before leaving for China.



## **ENGLISH COURSES**

## (School of Management Zhejiang University)

## Undergraduate Program 2018-2019

Language: Chinese/EnglishLength of study: 4 years

### **English Courses**

Course	Credits	Hours	Lecturer	Semester
Social Psychology	3	48	ZHANG Zhongyuan LU Jiaying	Fall-Winter
Managerial Statistics	3	48	MA Hong	Spring-Summer
Applied Operations Research I	3	48	ZHOU Weihua	Spring-Summer
Econometrics	3	48	YE Chunhui	Spring-Summer
Strategic Management	2	32	ZHANG Qiyuan	Fall-Winter
Human Resource Management	2	32	YAN Shimei	Summer
Management Communication	2	32	LU Jiaying	Spring
Management Information Systems	2	32	QU Wenguang	Winter
Fundamentals of Management	3	48	ZHANG Zhongyuan	Fall-Winter/ Spring- Summer
International Business	2	32	ZHANG Qiyuan ZHANG Gangfeng	Fall-Winter

#### Note:

Intermediate and Advanced Chinese Language course are offered to international students with each course including 48 teaching hours per semester. Prerequisite: Chinese language proficiency equivalent to Grade 4 (HSK old version) or score 190 in Grade 4 or above (HSK new version).



## **ENGLISH COURSES**

# (School of Management Zhejiang University)

# Master Program

- Language: English
- Length of study: 2 years

## **English Courses**

Course	Credits	Hours	Lecturer	Semester
Advanced Microeconomics	2	32	MAO Rui	Fall-Winter
Intermediate Econometrics	2	32	LIU Xia	Fall-Winter
Game Theory	2	32	JIN Qingwei	Fall-Winter
Operations Research II	2	32	MA Hong	Fall-Winter
R Language and Data Analysis	2	32	LIN Shanshan	Fall-Winter
Technology and Innovation Strategy	2	32	WU Dong	Fall-Winter
Logistics and Supply Chain Management	2	32	LIU Nan	Spring-Summer
Data Mining	2	32	CHEN Xi	Fall-Winter
Service Management	2	32	-	-



# **ENGLISH COURSES**

(Schools of Social Sciences Zhejiang University)

# Undergraduate

Course	College/School	Semester	Credits	Teaching hour per week
Derivatives and Risk Management	College of Economics	Summer	3	6.0-0.0
The Theory of Incentives	College of Economics	Spring	2	4.0-0.0
International Trade	College of Economics	Spring-Summer	3	3.0-0.0
China Finance	College of Economics	Spring-Summer	3	3.0-0.0
Financial Modeling	College of Economics	Spring-Summer	3	3.0-0.0
International Finance	College of Economics	Spring-Summer	3	3.0-0.0
Financial Markets and Institutions	College of Economics	Spring	2	4.0-0.0
Financial Modeling	College of Economics	Spring-Summer	3	3.0-0.0
Social Policy	College of Public Affairs	Spring	2	4.0-0.0
Urban Geography	College of Public Affairs	Summer	2	4.0-0.0
Risk Management	College of Public Affairs	Summer	2	4.0-0.0
Land Ecology	College of Public Affairs	Spring	2	4.0-0.0
Gender and Society	College of Public Affairs	Spring-Summer	3	2.0-2.0
Classical Sociological Theory	College of Public Affairs	Spring-Summer	3	3.0-0.0
Information Retrieval	College of Public Affairs	Spring-Summer	3	2.0-2.0
American Government and Politics	College of Public Affairs	Summer	2	4.0-0.0
Applying Statistics	College of Education	Summer	2	4.0-0.0
Exercise and Psychological Management	College of Education	Spring-Summer	4	4.0-0.0
Statistics and Measurement of Education	College of Education	Summer	2	4.0-0.0
Education Science Research Approaches	College of Education	Spring	2	4.0-0.0
Special English	College of Education	Summer	2	4.0-0.0
Information Management and E-government	College of Education	Summer	2	4.0-0.0
Intermediate Financial Accounting	College of Economics	Spring-Summer	3	3.0-0.0
Public Choice Theory	College of Economics	Spring	1.5	3.0-0.0
Econometrics	College of Economics	Spring-Summer	3	3.0-0.0

International Trade Communicating in International Business International Financial Management College of Economics Spring-Summer 3 3.0-0.0 International Financial Management College of Economics International Settlements College of Economics Spring 2 4.0-0.0 Advanced Microeconomics College of Economics Fall-Winter Sinternational Trade College of Economics Fall-Winter S		Course	College/School	Semester	Credits	Teaching hour per week	
International Financial Management College of Economics Spring-Summer 3 3.0-0.0  International Settlements College of Economics Spring 2 4.0-0.0  Advanced Microeconomics College of Economics Fall-Winter 3 3.0-0.0  International Trade College of Economics Fall-Winter 3 3.0-0.0  English for Business Communication College of Economics Fall-Winter 3 3.0-0.0  Industrial Organization Theory College of Economics Fall-Winter 3 3.0-0.0  Fixed Income Analytics & Models College of Economics Fall-Winter 3 3.0-0.0  Intermediate Microeconomics College of Economics Fall-Winter 3 3.0-0.0  English for Business Communication College of Economics Fall-Winter 3 3.0-0.0  English for Business Communication College of Economics Fall-Winter 3 3.0-0.0  English for Business Communication Fall-Winter 3 3.0-0.0  English for Business Communication College of Economics Fall-Winter 3 3.0-0.0		International Trade	College of Economics	Spring-Summer	3	3.0-0.0	
International Settlements  College of Economics  Spring  2 4.0-0.0  Advanced Microeconomics  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  International Trade  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  Industrial Organization Theory  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  Fixed Income Analytics & Models  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  Tixed Income Analytics & Models  College of Economics  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  Tixed Income Analytics & Models  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  Tixed Income Analytics & Models  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  Tixed Income Analytics & Models  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  Tixed Income Analytics & Models  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  Tixed Income Analytics & Models  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  Tixed Income Analytics & Models  Tixed In			College of Economics	Spring-Summer	3	3.0-0.0	
Advanced Microeconomics  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  International Trade  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  English for Business Communication  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  Industrial Organization Theory  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  Fixed Income Analytics & Models  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  Intermediate Microeconomics  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  English for Business Communication  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0		International Financial Management	College of Economics	Spring-Summer	3	3.0-0.0	
International Trade  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  English for Business Communication  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  Industrial Organization Theory  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  Fixed Income Analytics & Models  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  Intermediate Microeconomics  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  English for Business Communication  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  Fall-Winter  3 4.0-0.0		International Settlements	College of Economics	Spring	2	4.0-0.0	
English for Business Communication  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  Industrial Organization Theory  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  Fixed Income Analytics & Models  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  Intermediate Microeconomics  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  English for Business Communication  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 4.0-0.0		Advanced Microeconomics	College of Economics	Fall-Winter	3	3.0-0.0	
Industrial Organization Theory  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  Fixed Income Analytics & Models  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  Intermediate Microeconomics  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  English for Business Communication  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0		International Trade	College of Economics	Fall-Winter	3	3.0-0.0	
Fixed Income Analytics & Models  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  Intermediate Microeconomics  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  English for Business Communication  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  Regulation Economics  College of Economics  Fall  2 4.0-0.0	1	English for Business Communication	College of Economics	Fall-Winter	3	3.0-0.0	
Intermediate Microeconomics  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  English for Business Communication  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3 3.0-0.0  Regulation Economics  College of Economics  Fall  2 4.0-0.0		Industrial Organization Theory	College of Economics	Fall-Winter	3	3.0-0.0	1
English for Business Communication College of Economics Fall-Winter 3 3.0-0.0  Regulation Economics College of Economics Fall 2 4.0-0.0	1	Fixed Income Analytics & Models	College of Economics	Fall-Winter	3	3.0-0.0	
Regulation Economics College of Economics Fall 2 4.0-0.0	1	Intermediate Microeconomics	College of Economics	Fall-Winter	3	3.0-0.0	
	T	English for Business Communication	College of Economics	Fall-Winter	3	3.0-0.0	
Investment Theory  College of Economics  Fall-Winter  3  3.0-0.0	The same of	Regulation Economics	College of Economics	Fall	2	4.0-0.0	
		Investment Theory	College of Economics	Fall-Winter	3	3.0-0.0	1